

CHARLES KRATOVIL,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK and
ANTHONY A. CAPUTO, in his
capacity as Director of Police,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.: 089427

Civil Action

On Petition for Certification from a
Final Judgment of the Appellate
Division, Docket No. A-0216-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert J. Gilson, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MATTHEW J. PLATKIN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum (117762014)
Solicitor General

Michael L. Zuckerman (427282022)
Deputy Solicitor General

Of Counsels and On the Brief

Joshua Bohn (164922015)
Marie Cepeda Mekosh (435342023)
Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 789-8684
Michael.Zuckerman@njoag.gov

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED

DEC 24 2024

SUPREME COURT
OF NEW JERSEY

078

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Increased Threats Against Judges And Other Public Servants.	4
B. Daniel’s Law.	6
C. Recent Legislation In Other Jurisdictions.....	8
D. This Case.....	9
E. Recent Events In Related Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	
NOTHING IN THIS AS-APPLIED CASE SHOULD UNDERCUT DANIEL’S LAW’S FACIAL VALIDITY.....	12
A. Daniel’s Law And Its Heartland Applications Are Constitutional.	13
B. Three Points Of Statutory Interpretation, On Which Clarification Is Warranted, Bear On Kratovil’s Arguments.....	21
POINT II	
THIS AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE FALLS SHORT.....	28
A. The Panel Properly Considered Whether Caputo’s Precise Street Address Was A Matter Of Public Concern.	28
B. The Panel Properly Held That Caputo’s Street Address Was Not A Matter Of Public Concern.....	36
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Atlas Data Priv. Corp. v. We Inform, LLC, No. 24-cv-10600, 2024 WL 4905924, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216377 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2024).....	passim
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999).....	42, 43
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15, 43
Boelter v. Advance Mag. Publishers Inc., 210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	19
Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	19
Burnett v. Cnty. of Bergen, 198 N.J. 408 (2009)	39
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	37
Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	19, 20
Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	passim
Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC, 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	20

Dirkes v. Borough of Runnemede, 936 F. Supp. 235 (D.N.J. 1996)	17
Doe v. Poritz, 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	17, 30
Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	15, 26, 28, 39
E & J Equities, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Franklin, 226 N.J. 549 (2016)	14
Fla. Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	passim
Friedman v. Martinez, 242 N.J. 449 (2020)	16
Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	16
FTC v. Accusearch Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	17, 25
G.D. v. Kenny, 205 N.J. 275 (2011).....	39
Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero, 156 N.J. 254 (1998)	20
In re D.J.B., 216 N.J. 433 (2014)	22
Khimmat v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA, 585 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	19

Klentzman v. Brady, 456 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. App. 2014).....	35
Lowe v. Hearst Communications Inc., 487 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
Mainstream Marketing Services v. FTC, 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21
Matter of New Jersey Firemen’s Assn, 230 N.J. 258 (2017)	30
Matter of Proposed Constr. of Compressor Station (CS327), 258 N.J. 312 (2024)	27
Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State, 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	19
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	13
Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	34
New Jersey State Chamber of Com. v. New Jersey Election L. Enf’t Comm’n, 82 N.J. 57 (1980).....	26
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
O’Donnell v. United States, 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17, 25
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	16
Ostergren v. Cuccinelli, 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	46

Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	37
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
Romaine v. Kallinger, 109 N.J. 282 (1988)	25
Ross v. Midwest Commc'ns, Inc., 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989)	36
Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't, 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	21
Saunders v. Hearst Television, Inc., 711 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D. Mass. 2024)	19
Savage v. Twp. of Neptune, 257 N.J. 204 (2024)	34
Schrader v. Dist. Att'y of York Cnty., 74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023)	49
Senna v. Florimont, 196 N.J. 469 (2008)	passim
Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	15, 37, 43, 48
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	passim
Stark v. Patreon, Inc., 656 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....	19
Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Doe, 915 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1995).....	36

State v. Burkert, 231 N.J. 257 (2017)	23
State v. Carter, 247 N.J. 488 (2021)	23, 24
State v. Fair, 256 N.J. 213 (2024)	6, 26
State v. Hill, 256 N.J. 266 (2024)	13
State v. Mrozinski, 971 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 2022).....	6
State v. Ramirez, 252 N.J. 277 (2022)	16, 17, 39
State v. Stever, 107 N.J. 543 (1987)	14
State v. Taupier, 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018).....	5
Time, Inc. v. Firestone, 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	passim
Trans Union Corp. v. FTC, 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
Turf Lawnmower Repair, Inc. v. Bergen Rec. Corp., 139 N.J. 392 (1995)	39
United States Dep't of Defense v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth., 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	18
United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	13

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) 39

Vidal v. Elster,
602 U.S. 286 (2024)..... 15

W.J.A. v. D.A.,
210 N.J. 229 (2012) 28

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 48

Z.D. v. Cmty. Health Network, Inc.,
217 N.E.3d 527 (Ind. 2023)..... 25

Statutes

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 90/1-1 to – 90/2-10 (2012) 8, 9

Daniel Anderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2022, Pub. L. No.
117-263, § 5932-39, 136 Stat. 3458..... passim

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, §§ 1921 to -1924 (2022)..... 8, 9

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §§ 3-2301 to 3-2407 (2024)..... 8, 9

N.J.S.A. 1:1-10 50

N.J.S.A. 2A:82-46 16

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1..... passim

N.J.S.A. 39:2-3.3 to -3.7..... 16

N.J.S.A. 47:4-1 to -6..... 16

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 8, 47

N.J.S.A. 47:1B-1 to -3 7, 8
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1 passim
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.3 7, 37

Rules

R. 1:38-3 16, 39
R. 1:38-7 16

Other Authorities

166 Cong. Rec. 213 (2020) 13
Address, Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/address>..... 22
Charles Fried, Privacy, 77 Yale L.J. 475 (1968) 17
Chris Sheldon, Shooters Target Home of Married Camden Cops. What We Know About the Attack, NJ.com (Sept. 19, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/e2dxcpkt> 6
Fifth Person Charged in Connection to Murder of Cumberland County Detective, NBC10 Philadelphia (Nov. 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2s3c5v9k>..... 6
Katie Glueck & Dana Rubinstein, So Where Does Eric Adams Really Live?, N.Y. Times (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5du7af7e> 41
Marc Levy, Republican David McCormick Flips Pivotal Pennsylvania Senate Seat, Ousts Bob Casey, PBS News (Nov. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mpp63b4b> 41

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282 (Am. Law Inst. 1965) 26

Restatement (Second) of Torts §652A-652E (Am. Law Inst. 1977) 16

S.B. 575, 2024 Leg., 446th Sess. (Md. 2024) 5

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, The Right to Privacy, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) 16

U.S. Marshals Service, 2022 Judicial Security Fact Sheet (Feb. 17, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4r3rb6ym> 5

U.S. Postal Serv., Domestic Mail Manual § 602-1.4 (Oct. 2024), <https://pe.usps.com/text/DMM300/602.htm> 22

William L. Prosser, Privacy, 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960) 16
